34” E.) a total distance 
of two hundred sixty-five 
and eighty-three hun-
dredths (265.83) feet 
to an iron pin; thence 
along land of Dennis E. 
Hassinger, North thirty-
seven degrees forty-
eight minutes fifty-six 
seconds East (N. 37° 
48’ 56” E.) a distance 
of five hundred seventy- 
one and fifty-one hun-
dredths (571.51) feet 
to an iron pin; thence 
along land of Raymond 
F. Kratzer, North thirty-
four degrees twenty-
seven minutes fourteen 
seconds West (N. 34° 
27’ 14” W.) a distance of 
three hundred forty-six 
and twenty-eight hun-
dredths (346.28) feet to 
an iron pin; thence along 
land formerly of Robert 
B. Krahel, now Scott 
B. Carl, and passing 
through an iron pin set at 
six hundred fifty-five and 
sixty-four hundredths 
(655.64) feet east of the 
said pin in the centerline 
of T-618, South forty-
four degrees forty-one 
minutes fifty-six seconds 
West (S. 44° 41’ 56” W.) 
a total distance of six 
hundred seventy-two 
and fourteen hundredths 
(672.14) feet to an iron 
pin in the centerline of 
T-618; thence through 
the center of T-618, 
South eleven degrees 
fifty-eight minutes eigh-
teen seconds East (S. 
11° 58’ 18” E.) a dis-
tance of two hundred 
fifty-three and sixty-nine 
hundredths (253.69) 

feet to the place of be-
ginning. Containing Six 
and Sixty-Six Thou-
sandths (6.066) Acres of 
land, including the high-
way right-of-way. A draft 
of said tract of land by 
James F. Grose, P.L.S.  
designating this land 
as No. 3, is recorded in